

No. 22-42

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DIPENDRA TIWARI; KISHOR SAPKOTA;
GRACE HOME CARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and
Family Services; ADAM MATHER, in his official capacity
as Inspector General of Kentucky,

Respondents, and

KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW H. WARD
Counsel of Record
ROBERT BELDEN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
andrew.ward@ij.org
rbelden@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

JAIMIE CAVANAUGH
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall,
Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 435-3451
jcavanaugh@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case is a good vehicle because it “teeter[s] on the edge.”.....	3
II. The judiciary can and should meaningfully protect the right to engage in a common occupation.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2, 4
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	11
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	10
<i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc.</i> , 193 S.E.2d 729 (N.C. 1973)	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Madarang v. Bermudes</i> , 889 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Medigen of Ky., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep't of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Off. of State Superintendent of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	9, 10
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	2
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	2
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Rational Basis Test Is Constitutional (and Desirable)</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 401 (2016).....	1
Richard Epstein, <i>Rational Basis Review and FDA Regulation: Why the Two Do Not Mix</i> , 14 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 417 (2016).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Federalist 10 (James Madison).....	9
The Federalist 76 (Alexander Hamilton).....	9
ORDERS GRANTING CERTIORARI	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 812 (Jan. 10, 2020)	5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2710 (June 28, 2018)	5
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (May 17, 2021)	2, 4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (Mar. 18, 2019)	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 896 (Jan. 24, 2022)	4
